ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
Meeting of July 11,2019
Report
TO: The Honorable Charles Gerdes, Chair, and Members of City Council

SUBJECT: A resolution accepting Addendum No. 11 in an amount not to exceed $1,654,452 submitted
by Skanska USA Building, Inc. (“Skanska™) to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) proposal dated
April 3, 2018 for construction of the Gateway landscape and hardscape improvements; accepting
Addendum No. 12 in an amount not to exceed $200,000 submitted by Skanska to the GMP Proposal dated
April 3, 2018 to increase the owner’s contingency; providing that the total GMP for the Pier Approach
Project shall not exceed $26,661,296; authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute the Tenth
Amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement with a GMP between the City of St.
Petersburg, Florida, and Skanska dated January 10, 2017, as amended, to incorporate the above referenced
Addendums to the GMP proposal into the agreement, as amended; authorizing the City Attorney’s office
to make non-substantive changes to the Tenth Amendment; approving a transfer in the amount of
$1,084,452 from the unappropriated balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1105) to the
General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) to provide funding for Gateway landscape and hardscape
improvements; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $1,084,452 from the increase in
the unappropriated balance of the General Capital improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above
transfer to the Pier Gateway Project (16604); approving a transfer in the amount of $200,000 from the
unappropriated balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1105) to the General Capital
Improvement Fund (3001) to provide funding for owner’s contingency; approving a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $200,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General
Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above transfer to the Pier Approach Project (15377);
approving a transfer in the amount of $380,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Utility
Operating Fund (4011) to the Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013); approving a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $380,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater
Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013), resulting from the above transfer, to the Pier Gateway Stormwater
Project (17160); and providing an effective date.

EXPLANATION: The City of St. Petersburg, Florida (“City”) and Skanska USA Building, Inc.
(“Skanska”) executed the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement with a Guaranteed Maximum Price
(“GMP”) on January 10, 2017 (“Contract”) for Skanska to provide preconstruction and construction phase
services for the Pier Approach Project. On April 19, 2018, City Council accepted a GMP Proposal dated
April 3, 2018 in the amount of $15,030,610 for construction of the Pier Approach and approved a First
Amendment to the Skanska Agreement.

On June 14, 2018, City Council accepted Addendum No. 1 to the GMP Proposal dated April 3, 2018 for
the procurement of sixty-four (64) 14” precast concrete piles for the Doc Ford Restaurant in the amount of
$185,239 and the City and Skanska executed the Second Amendment. On July 19, 2018 City Council
accepted Addendum No. 2 to the GMP Proposal for the installation of the piles to support the Doc Ford
structure in the amount of $581,611 and the approval of the Third Amendment. On August 2, 2018 City



Pier Approach — Tenth Amendment to the Skanska Agreement
July 11, 2019
Page 2

Council approved the Fourth Amendment to the Skanska CMAR Agreement adding $20,000 for
preconstruction phase services for the Janet Echelman net sculpture infrastructure installation. On August
23, 2018 City Council accepted Addendum No. 3 and approved the Fifth Amendment to the Skanska
CMAR Agreement for the Doc Ford Restaurant structural support system in the amount of $1,085,737. On
October 4, 2018 City Council accepted Addendum No. 4 and approved the Sixth Amendment to the
Skanska CMAR Agreement for the replacement of approximately 696 linear feet of existing seawall at the
North Yacht basin in the amount of $2,964,769. On January 3, 2019 City Council accepted Addendum No.
5 for the complete Doc Ford Core & Shell in the amount of $1,835,532 and the City executed the Seventh
Amendment. March 14, 2019 City Council accepted Addendum No. 6 for fabrication and installation of
the market kiosks in the amount not to exceed $262,612; Addendum No. 7 for the installation of the JEI net
sculpture City Infrastructure in the not to exceed amount of $1,403,491; and Addendum No. 8 to increase
the owner’s contingency in the not to exceed amount of $200,000 and the City executed the Eighth
Amendment. On April 18,2019 City Council accepted Addendum No. 9 for installation of the Earthscape
Play Equipment and safety surfacing in the amount not to exceed $478,824 and Addendum No. 10 for the
emergency repairs to two sections of adjoining seawalls in the not to exceed amount of $778,419 and the
City executed the Ninth Amendment

Acceptance of Addendum No. 11 is for the construction of the Gateway landscape and hardscape
improvements within the 2™ Ave. North right-of-way, between Bay Shore Blvd. and Beach Drive for the
not to exceed amount of $1,654,452. The work consists of reducing the travel lanes from four lanes to two,
removal of the center median, reconstruction of the curbs, gutters, sidewalks, landscape, irrigation and
lighting to create a wider pedestrian link between Beach Drive and the entrance to the Pier. Stormwater
improvements in the right-of-way are also included. A total of $846,698 is being requested to be transferred
from the funds authorized under the IRP Interlocal Agreement for Downtown Transportation and Parking
Improvements. A total of $237,754 is being requested to be transferred from the funds authorized under the
IRP Interlocal Agreement for Waterfront, Transit and Parking Improvements.

Acceptance of Addendum No. 12 increases the Owner’s Contingency within the Pier Approach GMP from
$500,000 to $700,000. The Pier Approach project has continued to encounter several unforeseen
conditions. These range from underground structures, unanticipated soil conditions, site utility conflicts and
other unforeseen issues. A total of $200,000 is being requested to be transferred from the funds authorized
under the IRP Interlocal Agreement for Enhancements to the Municipal Pier Project. The additional
owner’s contingency is requested to provide enough funds in the event of additional unforeseen cost given
the roughly six months of construction duration pending.

The revised GMP for the Project includes the following:

Pier Approach GMP Proposal — First Amendment $15,030,610
Doc Ford Pile Procurement — Addendum No. | $ 185,239
Doc Ford Pile Installation — Addendum No. 2 $ 581,611
Doc Ford Structure Oniy — Addendum No. 3 $ 1,085,737
North Basin Seawall — Addendum No. 4 $ 2,964,769



Pier Approach — Tenth Amendment to the Skanska Agreement

July 11, 2019

Page 3
Doc Ford Full Core & Shell — Addendum No. 5 $ 1,835,532
Fabrication and Installation of Market Kiosks — Addendum No. 6 $ 262,612
Construction of JEI Infrastructure — Addendum No. 7 $ 1,403,491
Increase to Owner’s Contingency- Addendum No. § $ 200,000
Installation of Play Equipment and Surfacing — Addendum No. 9 § 478,824
Seawall Repairs at Central & North Basins — Addendum No. 10 $ 778,419
Construction of Gateway — Addendum No. 11 $ 1,654,452 (requested)
Increase to Owner’s Contingency — Addendum No. 12 $ 200,000 (requested)
Revised Total GMP for Pier Approach Project $26,661,296

After approval by City Council, the City and Skanska will execute the Tenth Amendment to the contract.

RECOMMENDATION: Administration recommends City Council approval of the attached resolution
accepting Addendum No. 11 in an amount not to exceed $1,654,452 submitted by Skanska USA Building,
Inc. (“Skanska™) to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) proposal dated April 3, 2018 for construction
of the Gateway landscape and hardscape improvements; accepting Addendum No. 12 in an amount not to
exceed $200,000 submitted by Skanska to the GMP Proposal dated April 3, 2018 to increase the owner’s
contingency; providing that the total GMP for the Pier Approach Project shall not exceed $26,661,296;
authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute the Tenth Amendment to the Construction Manager at
Risk Agreement with a GMP between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, and Skanska dated January 10,
2017, as amended, to incorporate the above referenced Addendums to the GMP proposal into the
agreement, as amended; authorizing the City Attorney’s office to make non-substantive changes to the
Tenth Amendment; approving a transfer in the amount of $1,084,452 from the unappropriated balance of
the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1105) to the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) to
provide funding for Gateway landscape and hardscape improvements; approving a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $1,084,452 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General
Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above transfer to the Pier Gateway Project (16604);
approving a transfer in the amount of $200,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Downtown
Redevelopment District Fund (1105) to the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) to provide funding
for owner’s contingency; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $200,000 from the
increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the
above transfer to the Pier Approach Project (15377); approving a transfer in the amount of $380,000 from
the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Utility Operating Fund (4011) to the Stormwater Drainage
Capital Projects Fund (4013); approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $380,000 from the
increase in the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013), resulting
from the above transfer, to the Pier Gateway Stormwater Project (17160); and providing an effective date.

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: A portion of the funding for Addendum No. 11
has been previously appropriated in the Citywide Infrastructure CIP Fund (3027) Street & Road Imps FY19
Project (16741) in the amount of $120,000 and in the General Operating Fund (0001) Street Lighting
Support Division (130.1027) in the amount of $70,000. Additional funds for Addendum No. 11 will be



Pier Approach — Tenth Amendment to the Skanska Agreement
July 11, 2019
Page 4

available after the following: approval of a transfer in the amount of $1,084,452 from the unappropriated
balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1105) to the General Capital Improvement Fund
(3001) and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $1,084,452 from the increase in the
unappropriated balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above transfer
to the Pier Gateway Project (16604); approval of a transfer in the amount of $380,000 from the
unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Utility Operating Fund (4011) to the Stormwater Drainage
Capital Projects Fund (4013) and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $380,000 from the increase
in the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013), resulting from the
above transfer, to the Pier Gateway Stormwater Project (17160). Funding in the amount of $200,000 for
Addendum No. 12 to increase the owner’s contingency will be available after a transfer in the amount of
$200,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1 105) to the
General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $200,000
from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting
from the above transfer to the Pier Approach Project (15377).

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution
Addendum Nos. 11 and 12

= R
APPROVALS: %
Administrative




RESOLUTION NO. 2019-

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING ADDENDUM NO. 11 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED 31,654,452 SUBMITTED BY SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.
(“SKANSKA”) TO THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (“GMP”) PROPOSAL
DATED APRIL 3, 2018 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE
AND HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS; ACCEPTING ADDENDUM NO. 12 IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000 SUBMITTED BY SKANSKA TO THE GMP
PROPOSAL DATED APRIL 3, 2018 TO INCREASE THE OWNER’S
CONTINGENCY; PROVIDING THAT THE TOTAL GMP FOR THE PIER
APPROACH PROJECT SHALL NOT EXCEED $26,661,296; AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT WITH A GMP BETWEEN
THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA, AND SKANSKA DATED JANUARY
10, 2017, AS AMENDED, TO INCORPORATE THE ABOVE REFERENCED
ADDENDUMS TO THE GMP PROPOSAL INTO THE AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE TO MAKE NON-SUBSTANTIVE
CHANGES TO THE TENTH AMENDMENT; APPROVING A TRANSFER IN THE
AMOUNT OF §$1,084,452 FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE
DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT FUND (1105) TO THE GENERAL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3001) TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR GATEWAY
LANDSCAPE AND HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS; APPROVING A
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,084,452 FROM THE
INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE GENERAL CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT FUND (3001), RESULTING FROM THE ABOVE TRANSFER TO
THE PIER GATEWAY PROJECT (16604); APPROVING A TRANSFER IN THE
AMOUNT OF $200,000 FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE
DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT FUND (1105) TO THE GENERAL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3001) TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR OWNER'S
CONTINGENCY; APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $200,000 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED
BALANCE OF THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3001),
RESULTING FROM THE ABOVE TRANSFER TO THE PIER APPROACH PROJECT
(15377); APPROVING A TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF $380,000 FROM THE
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE STORMWATER UTILITY OPERATING
FUND (4011) TO THE STORMWATER DRAINAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
(4013); APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF
$380,000 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE
STORMWATER DRAINAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (4013), RESULTING
FROM THE ABOVE TRANSFER, TO THE PIER GATEWAY STORMWATER
PROJECT (17160); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of St. Petersburg, Florida (“City”) and Skanska USA Building, Inc. (“Skanska™)
entered into a Construction Manager at Risk Agreement with a Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) on January
10, 2017, for Skanska to provide preconstruction and construction phase services for the Pier Approach Project; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2018, the City and Skanska executed the First Amendment to (i) incorporate the
GMP Proposal in an amount not to exceed $15,030,610 dated April 3, 2018, into agreement, (ii) add additional



preconstruction phase services, (iii) revise the disadvantaged worker and apprentices provision to clarify good faith
efforts and retainer, and (iv) modify other necessary provisions; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2018, the City and Skanska executed the Second Amendment to increase the GMP
by an additional $185,239 for pile procurement for the Doc Ford’s Restaurant; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2018, the City and Skanska executed the Third Amendment to increase the GMP
by an additional $581,611 for installation of the piles procured for the Doc Ford’s Restaurant; and

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2018, the City and Skanska executed the Fourth Amendment for Skanska to
provide additional preconstruction phase services related to the Janet Echelman net sculpture for an amount not to
exceed $20,000; and

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2018, the City and Skanska executed the Fifth Amendment to increase the
GMP by an additional $1,085,737 for the installation of the structural system for the Doc Ford’s Restaurant and to
revise the project schedule; and

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2018, the City and Skanska executed the Sixth Amendment to increase the GMP
by an additional $2,964,769 for the construction of the new North Yacht Basin Seawal] adjacent to the New St. Pete
Pier™; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2019, the City and Skanska executed the Seventh Amendment to increase the
GMP by an additional $1,835,532 for completion of the construction of the Doc Ford’s Full Core & Shell and to
revise the project schedule; and

WHEREAS, on March14, 2019, the City and Skanska executed the Eighth Amendment to increase the GMP
by an additional $1,866,103 for (i) fabrication and installation of the market kiosks, (ii) an increase in the amount of
the City’s contingency, and (iii) construction of the City infrastructure required to support, install and illuminate
Janet Echelman Inc. (JEI) net sculpture; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2019, the City and Skanska executed the Ninth Amendment to increase the GMP
by an additional $1,257,243 for (i) installation of the play equipment and safety surfacing and (ii) repairs to seawalls
in the North and Central Yacht Basins; and

WHEREAS, the City and Skanska desire to execute the Tenth Amendment to increase the GMP (as
previously increased) by an additional $1,854,452 (i) for the construction of the Gateway landscape and hardscape

improvements and (ii) to increase the owner’s contingency (for a total GMP for the Pier Approach Project not to
exceed $26,661,296).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, that
Addendum No. 11 in an amount not to exceed $1,654,452 submitted by Skanska USA Building, Inc. (“Skanska™) to
the Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”’) proposal dated April 3, 2018 for the construction of the Gateway landscape
and hardscape improvements is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Addendum No. 12 in the amount of $200,000 submitted by Skanska
to the GMP proposal dated April 3, 2018 to increase the owner’s contingency is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total GMP for the Pier Approach Project shall not exceed
$26,661,296.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute the Tenth
Amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement with a GMP between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida,

and Skanska dated January 10, 2017, as amended, to incorporate the above referenced addendums to the GMP
proposal into the agreement, as amended.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney’s Office is authorized to make non-substantive
changes to the Tenth Amendment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following transfer for FY19:

Downtown Redevelopment District Fund {1105)
Transfer to: General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) $1,084,452

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated
balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above transfers, the following
supplemental appropriation for FY19:

General Capital Improvement Fund (3001)
Pier Gateway Project  (16604) $1,084,452

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following transfer for FY19:

Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1105)
Transfer to: General Capital Improvement Fund (3001) $200,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated

balance of the General Capital Improvement Fund (3001), resulting from the above transfers, the following
supplemental appropriation for FY19:

General Capital Improvement Fund (3001)
Pier Approach Project (15377) $200,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following transfer for FY19;

Stormwater Utility Operating Fund (4011)
Transfer to: Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund {(4013) $380,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated
balance of the Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013), resulting from the above transfers, the following
supplemental appropriation for FY19:

Stormwater Drainage Capital Projects Fund (4013)
Pier Gateway Stormwater Project (17160) $380,000

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

APPROVALS:

Ty by s g 2
I e
City Atforney (Designee) BrejeshPraymar P E-FNV-SP

J /auze B Takesley, P.E.

ool blortes AAminssfresur

Budget 00457249 FINAL '



SKANSKA

June 24, 2319

Mr. Brejesh Prayman, PE

Engineering and Capital Improvements Director
City of St. Petersburg

One 4" Street N.

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Re: St. Petershurg Pler Approach
Pier Approach GMP Addendum #12 — Additional Owner's Contingency Allowance

Dear Mr. Prayman:

We are pleased to provide you with this proposal to increase the Owner's Contingency Allowance
for the St. Petersburg Pier Approach.

+ Additional Owners Contingency Allowance $ 200,000.00

If you have questions please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC.

Kenneth E. Buty
Project Executive

Cc: Chuck Jablon — Account Manager
Johnathan Meese — Preconstruction Director



SIKKANSIKCA

Pier Anproach GHP Addendum o, 17

6/24/2019

roach GH 2

Addendom i

ot

Direct Cost

BUILDING PERMIT NIC
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY N/A
Subcentractor Default Insurance N/A
CcCIpP N/A
Sub Total N/A
GENERAL CONDITIONS

General Conditions (Lump Sum) N/A
CM FEES

Construction Management Fees N/A
INSURANCES & BOND

Builders risk insurance N/A

Performance & Payment Bond N/A
SUBTOTAL N/A

200,000

ADDITIONAL OWNER'S CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE
(Soft Costs Contained Within Allowance)
CONTRACT TOTALS 200,000

Grouping: MasterGrp / BidPkg






SKANSKA

Table of Contents

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate Summary

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate

Document Log

Site Logistics Plan (For Reference Only, Still Being Developed)

Project Schedule

Appendix - A

- -



1 Pier Approach GMP
Addendum 11 for the
Gateway Estimate
Summary

» Executive Summary

» Cost Summary




SKANSKA

1 Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway
Estimate

Executive Summary

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate is based upon the documents prepared by
the W Architecture and Landscape Architects LLC, and their respective consultants (A/E Team) which
are itemized in the Document List of this proposal. Further project scope definition has been developed
by Skanska USA Building Inc., and various assumptions that are attached to this proposal.

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate $1,654,452

The “Gateway” enhancement to the Pier Approach project allows a contiguous revitalized connector of 2nd
Avenue NE from Beach to Bayshore Drive flowing directly into the Pier District’s Market Promenade

area. The work includes the demolition of 2nd Ave NE between Beach and Bayshore Drives removing all
trees, sidewalks, bollards, light poles, the center median as well as the existing stormwater piping and
structures. New work will include new stormwater piping, irrigation, street / pedestrian lighting, new
landscaping and hardscape consistent with the Market Promenade of the Pier Approach, new curb and
gutters, and new Asphalt Drive Lanes. striping and signage.

Skanska has developed and enclosed a Project Schedule, which indicates the schedule objectives for the
project. See Section 5 for schedule:

. Substantial Completion of the Gateway February 5%, 2020

The following additional milestone dates are anticipated within the Project Schedule in order to achieve the

contractual dates listed above:
. City Council Approval Date July 11%, 2019
. Notice To Proceed July 12%, 2019



SKANSKA

Cost Summary
Following is the Cost Summary breakdown.




SIKANSKA

Pler Approach GiiP
Addendum 11 for the

Gateway

6/24/2019

Estimate Summary

1 Sitework - Demolition, Earthwork, Storm Sewer, Utility
Adjustments, Paving, Curbs, Striping

Temporary Fencing
Landscaping

Irrigation (Allowance)
Hardscape

Electric

Layout/ Logistics

8 Materials Testing {(Allowance}

N oo BAWwN

Pies Approach
GiP Addendum

11 for the
Gatewvay Totals

904,370

5,000
82,243
16,130

249,533
61,168
10,000
10,000

Direct Cost 1’33&4441
BUILDING PERMIT NIC
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 46,846
SUBCONTRACTOR DEFULT INSURANCE 19,671
CCIP % OF 42 685
Sub Total 1,447,646
GENERAL CONDITIONS

General Conditions (Lump Sum) 115,812
CM FEES

Construction Management Fees 57 906
INSURANCES & BOND

Builders risk insurance 16,545

Performance & Payment Bond 16,545
SUBTOTAL 1,654,452
OWNER'S CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORSEEN Excluded
CONDITIONS
CONTRACT TOTALS 1,654,452|

Grouping: MasterGrp / BidPkg




2 Pier Approach GMP
Addendum 11 for the
Gateway Estimate
* Introduction
 Insurances and Bonds

Standard Qualifications

+ Scope Specific Qualifications

Allowances/ Alternates




SKANSKA

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway
Estimate

Introduction
This section of the Pier Approach GMP Addendun 11 for the Gateway describes modifications,
conceptualizations, and exclusions.

No cost or time has been accounted for in the Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway
Estimate to address the issue of any items identified as “excluded”. For those items that are clarified,
qualified and/or based upon an assumption, the Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway
Estimate reflects only the cost and time of the element as assumed or clarified.

Skanska’s Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate is based upon the following:
1. Document log provided in Section 3.

2. Skanska’s Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate dated June 24*, 2019.

3. The qualifications mentioned in this proposal.

Insurances and Bonds

1 Builders Risk Insurance is carried as an allowance and will be amended/ reconciled at project completion.

2 Skanska shall furnish a Contractor Controlled Insurance Program ("CCIP") providing for the insurance
coverages identified below. The CCIP shall only cover on-site exposures and enrolled participants.
Owner shall pay Skanska for CCIP premiums calculated as 2.58% of the Guaranteed Maximum Price:

* On-Site General Liability, including Products & Completed Operations coverage for ten (10)
years;

*  On-Site Workers Compensation and Employers Liability, including USL&H and Jones Act
coverage;

* $100M in Excess Liability Limits Contractor Controlled Insurance Program (CCIP) Insurance
is included at 2.58%.

1. Payment and Performance Bond is carried as an allowance and will be amended/ reconciled at project
completion.

2. In lieu of bonding its Subcontractors, Skanska shall maintain subcontractor default insurance ("SDI") for
the protection of the Skanska and the Owner against the default of Subcontractors. The cost of the SDI
program will be included in the Cost of the Work included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price
calculation. Owner shall pay Skanska for SDI premiums calculated as 1.42% of the Cost of the Work less
General Conditions Costs for SDI.

Coordination with other Contractors
This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate is based on the assumption that the
Owner’s contractors and all other parties performing construction work at the project site, not under



SKANSKA

direct contract with Skanska will:
1. Comply with Skanska’s site specific safety program and maintain an injury free environment.

2. This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate is based on the expectation that all pre-
purchased items to be provided by the Owner will be provided without delay or disruption per Skanska’s
schedule attached.

3. This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway assumes any separate contractors hired by the
Owner will not interfere with the operation of Skanska.

4. This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate relies on and assumes Owner’s other
contractors working according to Skanska’s project schedule, and will achieve system and area
completion dates according to that schedule,

5. This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate relies on and assumes Owner’s other
contractors will perform work so as to not impact Skanska’s ability to perform its work in accordance
with its project logistics plan.

6. This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate relies on and assumes Owner’s other
contractors will provide detailed schedule, logistics, and technical information, when and as requested by
Skanska so as to enable Skanska to maintain or accelerate elements of its schedule, maintain its overall
schedule and achieve necessary milestone completion dates.

7. This Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate relies on and assumes Owner’s other
contractors will provide and maintain insurance as required by the city, consistent with the requirements
in Skanska’s agreement with the City and providing Skanska the same protections as the City requires
themselves such as insurance coverages, coverage limits, indemnify and hold Skanska harmless, waivers
of subrogation, listing Skanska as an additional insured party of all policies, etc.

Standard Qualifications
The following are the Standard Qualifications for the Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway
Estimate project:

1. Consistent with the Pier Approach CMAR GMP, we have included Lump Sum GCs & GRs.

2. In preparing the Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate and the project schedule,
Skanska relies on the construction documents to be fully designed, fully coordinated, code compliant,
and accepted by the appropriate agencies and other applicable parties.

3. The cost of changes to the construction documents due to permit comments or conditions issued to
Skanska following the delivery and acceptance of the Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway
Estimate are excluded.

4. Property, business operations and other taxes related to the Project Site and the operation of the project
have not been included.

5. All sales tax on material is included,

6. Third party agency testing and inspection services have not been included, unless otherwise noted,
Materials testing for soil densities and concrete testing have been included as an allowance.



SKANSKA

7. Due to turnaround requirements dictated by the City and the Schedule. No advertising took place for this

work and this added work has been priced by existing subcontractors already engaged on the project and
awarded as change orders to their work.

8. All extended warranties included in the specifications, including the material/labor warranties, shall be

assigned to Owner following the Skanska’s one year repair/replacement obligation under the Contract.
Thereafter, Skanska shall only be responsible for assisting reasonably the Owner in enforcing those
warranties provided by the manufacturers, suppliers and subcontractors.

9. No archaeological remediation is included.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Skanska assumes unfettered access to the Project Site at all times. The Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11
for the Gateway Estimate does not anticipate any stoppage or interruption of work as a result of
operations by others or other site restrictions or interferences. The City will provide written notice of any
activities in downtown St. Petersburg that could result in disruptions to site ingress/egress and both
parties will work cooperatively to resolve any potential disruptions.

All fees including utility company, public agency reviews or approvals and associated fees are not
included.

Threshold inspection costs are not included.

The Owner shall be responsible for obtaining permits as set forth in Contract. Building permit costs are
not included.

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate is based on the City’s acceptance and
execution of the Amendment and issuance of the Notice to Proceed (NTP) July 121, 2019. The
Substantial Completion is directly linked to this date and shall adjust to a later date equal to the NTP
being issued on a later date than noted above.

Use of union labor/prevailing wage is not included.
Delegated design is not included.

We exclude all unforeseen conditions related to underground obstructions from previous seawalls,
buildings, rock, buried debris and buried organics, existing underground utilities either not shown or in
conflict with new utilities and design. These will be considered changes to the work and any direction /
coordination regarding same will be covered out of the owner’s contingency or change order.

Pier approach design modifications and costs for changes in that scope of work are excluded from this
estimate and will be addressed as changes to the approach contract.

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate assumes the Architect/ Engineers design
complies with all requirements prescribed in Owner standards or guidelines.

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate does not include any costs associated with
reviews by insurance underwriters such as IRI or FM.

“Time is of the essence” clauses are only applicable to the Substantial Completion of the Pier Approach
Project.

Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate assumes no working hour restrictions.



SKANSKA

23. Excludes signalization and controls work in its entirety.
24. Excludes any underground technology infrastructure time and cost.
25. TIrrigation carried as an allowance.

26. Tree demolition per tree mitigation plan is included.

10



SKANSKA

Scope Specific Qualifications

1

0

Plan and plant legend are in conflict, plants and quantities are provided per plant schedule:
+  Silver Bismarck Palm: 8 each
« Jacaranda: 2 each
+  Royal Palm: 25 each
s  Black Magic: 21 each
s  Petra Croton: 184 each
+  Philodendron: 50 each
»  Coonite Palm: 83 each
All shrub material is priced per container size regardless of size.

The City of St. Petersburg to furnish and install all signalization and associated signalization work
and all overhead-mounted signage required at a later date.

The drilled shafts and associated foundation work for the (2) indicated mast arms is excluded.
Does not include any hazardous waste material removal.

Changes to the pier approach drawings and scope of work are not included in Gateway proposal,
to be coordinated, priced, and submitted separately under the Pier Approach project once
coordinated bulletin issued.

Sidewalk included as 6°, 4000 psi, with wire welded fabric matching Pier Approach on compacted
subgrade. Standard concrete priced, no colored/ decorative concrete priced.

5.231 sf of St. Augustine sod carried as an allowance. This figure to be reconciled at conclusion and
adjusted based on unit pricing.

Relocation or adjustments of existing 3" party utilities rely on 3" parties working in accordance
with Skanska’s schedule; time is of the essence. If 3" party utilities do not honor project schedule
the end date will be extended corresponding to 3 party delay.

1D This proposal includes limited scope from the “Pier Approach 2™ Ave NE Improvements 100%

Plans” produced by Kimley-Horn. Only the signing and marking drawings 11380-13 and 11380-
14, the signing and marking plan sheets, have scope per this proposal. The rest of the sheets
within the “Pier Approach 2 Ave NE Improvements 100% Plans” are excluded from this
proposal.

The East bus drop off is not included in the Gateway proposal and will be included as part of the
Pier Approach Project changes noted in item 6 above.

Asphalt milling and resurfacing involved with the bus stop areas are included in conjunction with
the milling and resurfacing on Bayshore drive.

Proposal includes temporary-permanent striping on newly installed asphalt paving, Skanska will
return to install thermoplastic striping after required cure time,

Existing City owned light poles are to be removed as followed: disconnected by contractor,
removed by contractor, and salvaged by the City. This is to be coordinated with the City utility

i



SKANSKA

department.

5 The milling and resurfacing of 2°* Ave West of Beach Drive, required for striping removal, is to
be performed in conjunction with other mobilizations on 2°! Ave East of Beach Drive.

¥ Crosswalk East of Beach Drive within Gateway project limit lines is to be demolished and re-built
with existing pavers. All other crosswalks are demolished as per the demolition plan, paved with
asphalt pavement, and striped with thermoplastic striping.

12 The drawing index with title “100% Gateway Documents” is a tabular graphic listing drawings to
be used for Gateway proposal. This was created by Skanska to help qualify which drawings are to
be used in this proposal as a document log or drawing index was never provided by design team.

1B (27) bollards are included. Bollards are to be typical fixed Pier approach bollard. Bollard quantity
changes on Approach are excluded from this proposal.

B Curb lines & limits of hardscape as shown on the Civil, Hardscape, and Landscape drawings for
both the Gateway and Approach have shifted from previously issued sheets. However, other
disciplines, including lighting and electric do not reflect these changes.

20 The Date and Christmas palms within the center median, tree numbers 298 through 306 are to be
salvaged either by the city of St. Petersburg. This is to be done prior to Skanska’s scheduled
mobilization.

A Lighting in this proposal includes 9-AP 1 poles, 9-AL2 fixtures, and 9-AL3 fixtures. According to
the drawings, these poles and fixtures are to match the Pier Approach pole and fixture design.

22 All lighting and electric within Gateway is to be serviced from existing parks department panels.
23 Benches and their foundations as shown in the drawings are excluded.

21 Reconnection of poles that are designed to remain in South Straub Park, not indicated on
drawings, within the circuit of poles to be removed in the gateway, is included.

12



SKANSKA

ALLOWANCES

In order to provide the Pier Approach GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate per Owner’s
requested delivery date, a number of cost allowances had to be established. These allowances are
intended to provide for all direct construction costs associated with each of these items. Indirect costs
are not included in allowances.

1 Builders Risk Allowance: $16,545

2 Bond: $16,545

3 Soil Densities/ Concrete Testing: $10,000
< Irrigation: $16,130

ALTERNATES
1 Platypus tree anchors in lieu of palm battens 4x4 Add Alternate: *$ 12,746

* Does not include soft costs

13



3  Document Log

The Document Log that follows represents the
information that forms the Pier Approach
GMP Addendum 11 for the Gateway Estimate
and associated clarifications defined herein.




EXHIBIT “B”

DOCUMENT LOG
GATEWAY 100% PLANS
DRAWING NO. DRAWING TITLE DATE SET
NA COVER NA GATEWAY 100%
cviL
€-2.10 PAVEMENT PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
¢-3.01 DEMOLITION PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
c-4.01 SITE PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
¢-5.01 GRADING PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
HYDROINTERNATIONAL DOWNSTREAM -07-
¢-5.14 DEFENDER DETAILS 03072019 ALl LA
C-6.01 UTILITY PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
HARDSCAPE
H-1 CONCRETE SCORING PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
H-2 HARDSCAPE DETAILS 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
IRRIGATION
I-1 IRRIGATION PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
I-3 IRRIGATION NOTES 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
LANDSCAPE
L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
L-2 LANDSCAPE DETAILS 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
L-3 LANDSCAPE NOTES 03-07-2019 GATEWAY 100%
LIGHTING
L-5.02 POLE SCHEDULE 03-01-2019 GATEWAY 100%
L-5.10 LIGHTING DETAILS 11-01-2017 GATEWAY 100%
L-5.40 SITE LIGHTING PLAN 03-01-2019 GATEWAY 100%
ELECTRIC
E-1.10 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 01-05-2018 GATEWAY 100%
E-2.20 ELECTRICAL RENOVATION PLAN 03-01-2019 GATEWAY 100%
2"° AVE NE IMPROVEMENTS 100% PLANS
STATUS IN
DRAWING NO. DRAWING TITLE PROPOSAL DATE SET
NB
0402 2N AVE NE
11380-01 KEY-SHEET Sl 100%PLANS
NE A“E NE
excwpep | 0492 Minovsmm:-s
11380-02 NOTES-AND-DETAILS i 300%-PLANS
2N AVE NE
EXCLUBED 0;_;4;?;- WARROVEMENTS
11380-03 SIGNALTABULATION-OF-QUANTIHES 100%-PLANS

Page 1 of2

Drawings, Sketches, Specifications, Addenda, and Other Documents

16




EXHIBIT “B”

DOCUMENT LOG
2 AVENE
EXCLUDED 9204_9'92 WARROVEMENTS
11380-04 SIGNALIZATION-RLANS 100%-PLANS
2O AVENE
EXCLUDED gm'gg IMRROVEMENTS
1138005 MAST-ARM-TAB 100%-PLANS
2" AVENE
EXCLUDED 9204_9'92 WARROVEMENTS
11380-06 MAST-ARM-TAB 100%-PLANS
2V AVENE
EXCLUDED gm'gg IMPROVEMENTS
11380-07 MAST-ARM-ASSEMBLIES 100%-PLANS
2% AVENE
EXCLUDED g%w'gz HVRROVEMENTS
11380-08 MAST-ARM-ASSEMBLIES 100%-PLANS
2" AVENE
EXCLUDED gm'gg HIRROVEMENTS
11280-09 MAST-ARM-ASSEMBLIES 100%-PLANS
2 AVENE
EXCLUDED 920_1_9'92 WRROVEMENTS
11380-10 GUIDESIGN 100% PLANS
2N AVENE
EXCLUDED 84-02 HARROVEMENTS
1138011 SUE-BATA 2049 100%-PLANS
2% AVE NE
EXCLUDED gggw’gg HVIRROVEMENTS
11380-12 SUEBATA 100%-PLANS
2N° AVE NE
INCLUDED 0;6?3' IMPROVEMENTS
11380-13 SIGNING AND MARKING PLAN 100% PLANS
2M° AVE NE
INCLUDED 0;6?3' IMPROVEMENTS
11380-14 SIGNING AND MARKING PLAN 100% PLANS

Page 2 of2

Drawings, Sketches, Specifications, Addenda, and Other Docoments

16




4 |Site Logistics Plan (For
Reterence Only, Still Being
Developed)




¥[EM 9IS PUB |CJUOD JIYe) JO) puey 91048q

‘|louod ueysspad
paAoldde pue pauue|d aq |im LOW '€

‘Buious) eAe pug ayj JO SpIS JoYNa UO paj|elsul aq ||Im sales) ‘2
‘sjaued Buiousy pue Aseuone)s Jo xiw e se Bupusy Aelodws) dnjeg °|

TS9)0N

*
h.
!
‘.

"I

L
L
C

L]
i
[

U

v

WIOAA Aemajes) :oseyd




‘palleisul aq [im saInsesiy dddMS '8

‘Alessaoau se pajlejsul 8q |pm Buiousq uoyosjold 9#a1]

‘UMOUS Se paAOWal aq 0} ¥[EMapIS 9)940U0?) 9

‘UMOYS SB Seale PajeIDosse au) Ul paAowWal 0] qInd pue ‘aseq ‘JJeydse yidep In4 'S
‘paAcWial

pue paysijowsap aq ||im Buiggnib xp Buuesio ‘jeusyew jueid ‘seysnq ‘ssel) W O IV ¥
‘sBume.p

ay} 1ad se A)D ay) Joj way) abeajes pue (i0jenuodqng Aq) spie|og 8y} sAowsyY ‘¢
"BaJe pajosye ay) uj sie)e Bupjied ay) aAowal 0} 8)ed 1S J0 AuD'g

‘'saal] Aue Burejuiew

1oj suondadxe aNPayYIs Ou SSYEL BYSUBHS UoRIjowap Jo julod )y ‘WBY} 9BBAJES 0)
Juem Aayj Ji soo1) oSay) JO UONEDO|D] 941} oy} 10} 10al01d ay) JO Sebe)s A[IEd Je 9]eulplood
0) A9 '108foud ay) ul uied siy) Je peAcius) 8Q 0} UOIIOWBP 10} PaYJBW S83l) IV 'L
:S3)ON

N s e ™

NN SN T AN NNy BN,

YIOM AeMajes) :aseyd

oy

ShEn .



‘urews.
0} 4Oy wuols Bunsixa ay) Bnid pue paoe|dal aq 0} ainjonlis Jamas wioys Bupsixe owsq ‘¢
"2JNJONJIS Jomas
WoIs pue 40y Bunsixe ayy ssadoe 0) papaau Yidep jleydse pue Juswanaed |ny ayl owsq'Z
agl -eoeid Bupie) yJom peos ay; Jo
uoneInp ay} 40} 3q |IIM LO SIUL "oAY pug 1B aue| AJuo 8| e aq ||IM 8ANJ Yoeag punoqyloN
1 yoeag JO saue| Yjoq ‘H[emMsSO0I0 UISHHON BH) 880D "Id Uyopag 10, 8INso|0 gue dmes 1

R A J)

[ ]

=L FSSIoN

—_— noow =
[ ¥

WIOMA AEMajes) oseld




102 8 004-1S sainonais

oju suojjensuad 4Oy 8 Jo {|e dn [eag 8iNONAS OJul 4O 81} pue L02-1S lieIsul '
'104-1S =inponys

MBU 8y} 0] aAlp yoeag wouy Aeme )se] ay) o} ainjons wol adid 4oy yibusy |ny [jeisu) 'z
‘S1E|09 8}2J0U02 BIA 3INjoNnas mau ay ul sadid

Jamas wuojs pue 40 Bunsixe a1 "00/-1S 2.njonJis James wio)s pasodold mau |eisu| 4
:S3)ON

@ YIOAA Aemajer) ;eseld

aJnjonyg wiolg | O

MeN -dOd ([
Bujpua 4y
pusaban




0llqnd ay} o} pasojo aq JiIs [[IM Paysi|qelss SHWI| pue aul| aous)
p8loid ‘| aseyd ul ssue| uado Aisnoiaaud ay) Bujuado ‘| O PUB 8INSOIO B} BAOWSY “Z
‘peusddey sey Buiaed [guy ayy [uun d1es 9j9IysA Aq pajoaye

aq ||m eale siy] eaie payybiybiy sy ui jjeydse pue eseq peol ‘spelb qns ay) aloysay |
"S9JON

uoneio}say Aempeoy | [
Hugpousy

pueben

@ %IOA\ Aema)en) ‘aseld




‘$2IN)oNnJ)s
19pUSJep PUE WONOG-I 8Y) Usemiaq 4Oy . Ul
8] "8INONJIS 19pUBJEP WESBIISUMOP 84} 198 ‘9|

: ddy

Buiisixe ay) 0} poddns 40y 10} 1e||02 8}8.40u0d
3y} ¥9eq inod "a.njonys ay) o} 4Oy 8y (eisu|
. BJoyUuEW [[BAA JIBAA /WIOROG-* 8Y) 185 "G

47 16-204 03 90 Wod 4Od'vL
60/-1S19S '€l

4718¢-604 O} 80L Wolf 40 ¢L
80/-1S18S L1

904-1S131eS°0)

471 8¥2-904 0} L QL WO 424’6
471 81-104 0} €04 WON JOH'8
47 0€-€04 01 201 Woi 4O "L
¢0.-1S 18S9

471 0€-204 0} ¥0.L Wol 400G
¥0L-1S18S 'Y

£0/,-18S 188’

471 6¢-€04 9} 0L WOl 40H'¢
G0Z-1S ainpongs 19s °|

:S82JON

P (5 R
7,

//f- Buious

3SVHd SNOIATIYd dOd
MON - 4O
aINjoNIS sjoyuey
21MoNAS WoRog-r
JTOHNVW ¥3AN333d
X0 19Ju| QInD

O OROUN

soRIAOY

@ MIOA\ Aemajen) oSeyd

N

8nsojD aue LOW




(6) sejod WBY LAY 8y llelsu| ‘g
sdwes qund yQay 2y} Jnod 2
paj|ejsul yinpuod ul ybnoi 9N [ea1n09(3°9
‘adeoas piey sy} yiesusapun pue
$991] 8} 10} S9A99|S 8Y] [|eISUl 0S|y ‘Pa||elsul Aempeol ay) ssosoe Buinea|g uoneblu)'g
‘sjeoldy) pue sdo| 18ju] qInD Inod ¥
‘uoljejjelsul aseq peold Uo Jelgo
J9)IN5) pue qino Jnod'q
"9SE( 10} Wojoeqg qJnd Jno xog ‘e
Japnb pue qind 4/ HeIS'e
‘paysi|qelss aq
ued uonebiul Jusuewdad sy} (pun seauy ayy Buusiem Jo suesw pue uonebl] ysiqeis3'z
‘'S98l1] Wied jJewsig pue sasi] wied (eAoy ay) bujeisul ueis’|
1S8JON

L gl i 7y FIr]

wied ieAoy
aAB8)S uoehiu)
Byuno @ qIND
Jennsy ¥ qInD
wied Molewsiq
dwey qinD vay

2 " 1

SafIARY

D

aInso|) aue 1O
Buious4

\ SR pusban

YIOM Aemales) :eseyd

O

OF

Fo mik
a5

"

-

-/




eydse jo ui| 181 9y) Buiaed uay) pue ape.b

gns 0} Mo|ag askeq peod a}a1ouod paysnio sy} Bujjeisul Jo sysisuod Buiaed jeydsy ‘Aep
8y} Buunp auop 8q UBD JIOM SIY "Heydse JO YI| 1S| 9y} Yum ABmpPeOl mau U] 9ABd'Z
'‘2Inso|o aue| Aep a|Buls

e ploae 0} Jybiu Je suop aq Ajjenusjod (im Bulpw siy] ‘acepns Aempeos Bunsixa (N’ L
'S9JON

‘uopljowap
JO S O} I

soeunsey B IN | [
Y is| Buired yeydsy | [7]

SeIANOY

ainso|) auel JON | .~

//. Bujoue

pusaba

‘Buined pue Buyiw [
SInoy Jayy 10} 4SOD

= LII&.E

@ MYIOM ABMI)ES) :8seld




‘abepieA 21qno pue Yibus) Juiof uoisuedxs Aq pasuanbeas aq |im $inod “sbuli 994} ay}
pue seste ussif adeaspue| sy} 40} SINC ¥20|q 8y} Bunea] ‘s adesspreH ayl 4/4/4°L
:S8JON

@ WIOM Aemajen) :eseld

edeospieH 908
uonduosag

SaRIAIY

2INs0jD dUE JOW |
Buous

e puaban




"PAACWIAL SEM JBU) POs 8y} Jo s)iwl ay) 0) dn paoejdal aq 0} HOS adeos

pley ulayinos pue uisypou ay) uo pog ‘seale {je 10) uone|ejsul adeos 1Jos pue Yony '
‘spaq Buidesspue| ay) Joj saui] dup uonebuu jlejsul pue u a1] ‘g

‘seale uaalb adeos pue| ay) ue|d |

'S8I0N

AN FeYeR. ! > L]

T
i

@ YIOM Aemajen) :aseld

uoneb| pue Sunueid adeaspue | [
SafiAloY
aInso|D due1 1ONW | -
// Buious 4




‘uopia|dwo) |eyuelsang ‘g
"AID BUY Ym pajeulpiood
se sjuawalinbai Jainjoejnuely uied pue awi aund jjeydse Jaye onsejdouwtay) , 'y

21M9Nd 3HL OL N3dO '€
sJojoayed pue Buidiys Auelodwa] 'z

‘Jeydsy jo Y1 [euld sy} aAed pue Bupusy Aelodws) ay) saowey ‘L
‘S9JON

e o 00N W =ameIen
B == 1 e e LY

P
=3 ]

IOM Aemajen) :oseld

¥Tieydsy vNId | B

SSIIAOY

ainsojp sue] JONW | -
Bujoue




5 Project Schedule




Hard copies provided
for next two pages-



L

) o«.ﬁu.mo i

QUOIFMN &

@ wom Bumuey

yowauddy sary o«.a{.no ;
r,_E au..a edodg 3& o«%u.mo r

s 4 Binqumiag d.:nzz ‘02-9914-50 " ] ] : H : H

ﬁ S1-UN[-1Z PO G180 6-Un-Z] ;8180 wIsg _

#INPIYIS J0jsEN :

z o | efieg ABWWING fepul, WOM Ourewoy mos IS WOMENIOY
§ ARMOND - 1omod ¥ BN 104 yBRoY [BANNAZ puncPiopun | ) &1-Brrygz 61-By-gL o oL femoieg) - 19m0d 7 St s04 Ynoy MINS3 puncsBiepun 6S0EMS
| AIMOTR) - UOHOW( PUNOIE) BAOTY T 9dBISRIRH [ | §1-8my-21 &1-Drv-50 5 5 Aemelep) - uoggowaq pUNID) @AY ¥ SdvIEPITH $00THS
; #EMoiRE - SpER0g WB(AOWRY -BO.Y GAQ - 81-8my-g0 81-Bey-z0 2 z Aemaieg) - sprerog lyln eacwey -easy oleg L99THS
i ozﬁgsom@aaé i;.Eosnzum 2] &1L-0y-80 BLANP-LE [ 4 SA10 y0eE @ BraARd HemBE0I) bDeAES BOOEMS
i i i Aewame:- seeis owna | 81-dmy-10 S1Ar-LE z z ARMOTRE - §8911 OWe] 999T4S
: ma;o.-o paveooeormdneg | BHNP-LE SHMIE b 1  AamaiRg) - j04u00 uDjs0r3 dnieg S962HS
ST N SO SN SN NN NN S m-.@.-.@...pg..u_..,__. ! LIS s1r-62 ¢ 3 ARMOIEE - LON [9sY] B90ENS A
fena1 D - yaReloKy s6.) 1 BLANM-E 84082 2 2 ARMBIE £) - UARSIGIY BRI PEIZHS By s
H H H : %;Suw.foiuxaaaﬁh ] 614008 614062 H H Aemotey - Oudue 4 Amiodwis) £892HS 1.2
Esu.s;s-u 0Z050 A : " [l e A T TR e, el et U S S i e i S eAREG A |
S ...su.imlmo A 0299450 L BT 1EL 11 i g
. Aenda ag__m === bt L] sepo-z SHINM62 (] 09 AiaAgeQ 2 FV4 S22EMS ?_ ¥
UOREqEL] 10 SFEMEY 35TAUCT PREMY; (] | ; BIr9Z 64Nl T TV i :ﬁu_neuau.a._.m _SaSuuasq 2LIAS ylm.“ i
BoRUBY ‘€1190-17 A—— O L - VAN T T3 R T S TR e SR o T Ty s
Aeapatev) == i 6112050 81-Bry-zy oy or boz.nams_ 4
gosﬁﬁisx n: _ 61-By-50 81-Bny-5o m m SRS dnouddy § moASH .
Lol TMeGnSemdeg @ 61-8my-20 8162 e TG eedesy [
B4 WTOAING BH-H0-H0 A | eBoHe | eANEE :.m....,]hw P S R e R R R e D wsamog UL
: : AieneQ 7 A4 [ : 81-des-s2 81-des60 5t 5t Aenieq 2 9vd L90NS
_u.iuar._éeﬂm.sa&aiim uﬂ : §1-do5-90 §1-By-g st St 196yday A sEuMIang eacsky 3 me ey 039S |
i : H sppwang eamdend [ ; : LI LT s14NP-5Z gl 5l SEHUANG ssadaid sgEEMs |
; : Houaued presy | [ | H L4582 SLANr51 oL o n%a&o!-i BSOS |
D 6198 . 1 | GG S S | e
KBAe S av4 o : 810082 81-deg-20 or or Asenge( ¥ v L56DIS :
a.iuai STUONg oncuddy g weiey £ §1-0ny-0t 61-00y-61 o LT 190401y A HERWGNG BACIKIAY § MAIAGH 95920S 2
H : nang eedesy CEZY a1-bey-01 BLnr6Z sl 1] SELANS Bsedesg S5IIS |
AT S I R L o R Lo Lopaal TR, o SR 17 81079 smsL oo i LR oy pray __ vs9S |
: : : 16149047 & N EP0® | &b 7 o el A e T R 22 il T
L smmn-Reamo 3 BV ; 81-190-%0 81-deg-20 5 %2 w0 -kowegTEv  £5eIS B
8&5 sz_ﬁaﬂ SEWING saddy 3 dened D i 61-Bry-0g 61-Bmy-61 (1§ i3 835 120Ky Aq STEIALGNS 80Xy § marABY 9IS m
H BONN - HERANG aEdeyd ) i f1-Bonr-g1 BLAN-62 Sk Sl SN - RIS BiRdeyg SHIENS !
............................................... _wmm..m@}wn._..m.ﬂ.mﬁfwi< = feck sL4nr-52 614nr-51 01 -.Eo:a.i.ug:_ aﬂa.souazq ommmmllm
RS 6119570 S || B T S S M e S Yo I
s.eeanot "81-190-62 ;I]I.lr i i SH10EE ELnrsh L. s Ausweanizalg
: : peetosd o) eaoN | | 621 &L4nr-zs 1 ' uoooo_uo._.ouaoz LIS
Raosddy pouncD Ry I | 6LHNM-1L Bl-unp-g2 z zZl RAGKIdy j2unod A3 LS
................................. - eysueRs Ag g4y sl-unfyg v 6L-kep-80 ] g BXIURAS Ag Burug-ey S5LENS
: i véL-AeN-2o V609312 ] s ubyseg-ay LSLENS
wysuens Ag ulieaq Aumepn ¥EB1-094-02 V6108310 [ 5t BYSUBYS 40 uBiS0Q Aemeles feublul ug pate Bud oy S01ENS
y a:ss:ooi_&-atnss_uous& glnr-gL V61-U8[-20 ®= 05 FIUBLALOD Wusad 818.00100U) 05 %00t YHZAS
VEL-UBIE v81-980-1E ] sk SIRUNS3 4O BEIEHS SUDIS 3
......................................................................................... AL b O

=

8{d BINqRIe)ed 1§ MeN !__._.




| aojzom § & oM EﬁE-c —
| Z 102 abeg & S Hom WEomo EEE  pomFay . |
WG - vopeKoD EIEISNS & | A A 0219450 [ 0 AOMEIEE - ORERAIGD RARTSUNS  TROGNS | | 4
.ssoﬁo suopoedsu) feury | i : : 3 ; 02-993-50 02-99410 H z Anwane - suopsedsu U Z908MS | £
(fovedp voupapen @ i f f i 4 ) £ 02-084-80 02-R0-08 & € ABMOIED - IOWNL MO 090ENS | g
s weleD - uogequIsu) senie Bl e : A 0zaRr62 0zverg) o o ABMOIBD - UORBYRIS SNS BURMETT  J90CMS | 1
e.e&o p___e_m. Amicowey esousky | : : P 0Z-verGH 02+UeG) i 1 Apmale) - 28and oL usdp Bouey AmJiodwe) erowey 2890S I 2
#aprg o1bywheg Dudias e | ; { | 0250 0Z-mi-Bo E z o aioysieg Dudhng map SHITAS ! E
(AemeiwD) - ebeybs 9 Buding pisul § | 02-uer-0) 02-Wer-gd [ £ Aonae - DRUlG ' Dudhns e 1B9ZHS _ .._.,
Pty b oot B GRUREEIS AR SRR AU S W | [ Gz-ur-L0 0z-uBr-L0 ; ' onQ sioysieg areunsey HAs &
: T1E00 Bap YERdsY | i 0220 0z-umr-20 i it es1v0) Mo sy BTN E
e to._asw L 029190 02-ver-90 1 ) A S1ouRRED BN BE9THS | B
: : ru.-oo Bpug .2%... [ 0260 024Rr-£0 3 1 B%/%00) JIpUE WRudsy LHTHS ﬂ.. i
: _Ess.u uopegeisuf ssiod faudn o €3 oZ-uRrpy 81-990-1€ o4 ok Asmaiey - voegeisu) sej0g tunybin eps 2BEIHS B
i fewwm - geyoy dgosegiamy ) 0z-uer-zo 81-28G-1E z z femsieg - yeydsy sojesegeomd  LIDNS |
¥§o $Rasy DIEMADI W siruLS/seel), e (] w 61-000-08 £1-200-€} o o ARMOIZE) - STONY BIMODIS L SINIUS/B00LL Bl LIS w
.Ei-m Sitm wonefii _u | 8L-2eg-01 81-290-+0 ] § ARMIIRE - $0AG0E uopEELLY B50ENS i
_u S{ENINS 19N0S 7 YHON SAWBY ?%E_._ a3 o i H H t ) 81-380-21 8199040 L L ABMERE) - SHBMADIS LANOS T YUON sdurey deNPUERH d/d SL0ENS _
: fepoieg - pnog weMeps DOS S O ) : ! ; _ 81-360-60 61-A0N-GZ s $ AemalEg) - NCS WEMSDS DOS .9 d/d PLIRAS :
l;%zsoa.?smﬁszﬁ%nmuombizn_@ma 64-ADN-ZZ 61-M0N-81 § g AamaED - SI1UB MON INC) BUIXING IION HBMOPIS DOS .9 MEN /iy ELsis !
: yowoxidy SUQBN SpIegog pexd Imsy) § _ B1-AON-G1 61-AON-E) € € HIROKKlY BUIyEY $PRIOD PEXJ EISU) 0BOZ0S _ :
Jemaieg - soonkpunod ban dndid B | 65-AON-G1 BL-AON-E} £ ¢ Araaes) - SUOGEPUNO MAN dftlld IS |
PG QLY FRMSEOID FNGSY df/s | | : : i BL-AON-20 §1-A0N-30 2z 2 9INg UORQT HEMSSLID PINGSY drg/d 157648
fomeieg) - uawiz o i3 oMo dwd B | m : ! : _ : 1-AON-Z1 61-40N-00 § s ABMAIBO) - Buysix OL BHL 9 ¥0) MON o 148205
. Mwer -vogst B G I A T TR T S T T FowoRD -uolB  088TS
AuneioD - e - oL vorvepip ubooy 11 T ; 61-rON-GD 61-40N-50 ' L ASHBiTD - B] + 0) BOIVOPRIB UBNOY  OLBIS
: Aemomg - icﬁ..:e_.w._f l N i SL-AONH0 81-190-62 5 $ femaleg) - saniugisesr) weyg VLIS
: %;n_so Bunsp _Eﬁq 3_-5 £5) mon sy i | B1-AON-#0 B1-P0-20 oz 0z ARMaIRE - Duflan 18niiny § S50 1) MeN FRIBY| BEITHS
uoeang | ueqeing
| 61-un-12 p9ud 0190 61-unf-z) 9t ieg H SNpayog seisep | 19)d Bunqeueied 1 me SYL

k1]



6 Appendix - A

 Pier Approach GMP Addendum
[ 1 Drawings

» Marked up lrrigation plan I-1
Revision Dated 03.07.2019







